Earning measure Static gap analysis, using the time buckets as defined by the BCBS Standards,
is used to calculate the NII impact.

Economic value measures Static Capital at Risk (Economic Value of Equity or EVE);

Modified duration of equity.

Table 15: IRRBB methodologies

Considering its balance sheet structure, the Bank focuses its analysis on the impact on
earnings. The outcome considered for the assessment is the worst negative results applying
the scenarios listed below:

• parallel shock up: immediate 100 bps

• parallel shock down: immediate 100 bps

• steepener shock: short rates down and long rates up

• flattener shock: short rates up and long rates down

• short rates shock up: immediate 100 bps up to 1 year

• short rates shock down: immediate 100 bps up to 1 year

Positions are managed and monitored by the Treasury and ALM Department. As at 31
December 2019 the EMTN issue on liabilities side was partially swapped to floating rate.
Risk Management Department is performing a weekly control of the interest rate position per
currency through an interest mismatch analysis report.

Pillar III - Disclosure Report 2019

_________________________________________________________________________

page 23 of 37

 ∆EVE ∆NII

Scenario Amount (EUR) % Amount (EUR) %

Parallel up   -100,719  -0.1%   2,046,853  1.1%

Steepener   -143,453   -0.1% 279,874  0.2%

Flattener 143,453   0.1% -279,874 -0.2%

Short rate up 292,257  0.2%

Short rate down -292,257  -0.2%

Maximum 292,257  0.2%   2,046,853  1.1%

Period 2019

Tier 1 capital 180,012,098

Table 16: IRRBB scenarios and outcomes

∆EVE USD EUR

Scenario Amount (EUR) % Amount (EUR) %

Parallel up - 119,071  -0.1%   18,529  0.0%

Steepener   27,441  0.0% - 170,939  -0.1%

Flattener - 27,441  0.0%   170,939  0.1%

Short rate up - 119,071  -0.1%   411,504  0.2%

Short rate down   119,071 0.1% - 411,504 -0.2%

Maximum - 119,071  -0.1% - 411,504  0.2%

Period 2019

Tier 1 capital 180,012,098

Table 17: IRRBB scenarios and outcomes per main currency

Scenario NPV impact (EVE)

+200 bps immediate shift of the curve -201,437  -0.1%

-200 bps immediate shift of the curve (with floor at 0%) 211,770  0.1%

Table 18: IRRBB Regulatory Stress Test (CSSF Circular 08/338)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

FX Risk relates to the effect of unexpected exchange rate changes. In particular, it is defined
as the possible direct loss (as a result of an unhedged exposure) or indirect loss in the
Bank’s cash flows, assets and liabilities, net profit and, in turn, its capital, from exchange rate
moves. FX risk arises from open or imperfectly hedged positions, in particular, foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities leading to fluctuations in profits or values as
measured in local currency.

Pillar III - Disclosure Report 2019